

## SCHEDULE 3

Article 6

### The Immigration Act 1971

#### Part 1 – regulation of entry and stay

1.—(1) Section 1 of the 1971 Act(1) is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsection (3), for “any of the Islands (that is to say, the Channel Islands and Isle of Man)” substitute “the United Kingdom, any of the Channel Islands”.

(4) In subsection (4), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Council of Ministers”.

(5) Omit subsection (5).

2.—(1) Section 2 of the 1971 Act(2) is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsection (1)(b)(i)—

(a) for “the commencement of the British Nationality Act 1981” substitute “the extension of section 39(2) of the British Nationality Act 1981 to the Isle of Man”;

(b) after “as then in force” insert “in the Isle of Man”.

3.—(1) Section 2A of the 1971 Act(3) is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) For “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.

4.—(1) Section 3 of the 1971 Act(4) is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur other than in subsection (9)(a), (b) and (d), substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsection (2)—

(a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Council of Ministers”;

(b) for “Parliament” substitute “Tynwald”;

(c) for “laid down by him” substitute “laid down by it”;

(d) for the words from “If a statement laid before” to the end substitute—

“If a statement laid before Tynwald under this subsection is disapproved by resolution passed at the sitting before which it is so laid or at the next following sitting of Tynwald then the Council of Ministers shall make changes or further changes in the rules as appear to it to be required in the circumstances and the statement of those changes shall be laid before Tynwald as soon as practicable after the said resolution was passed.”

(4) In subsection (5)(a), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

(5) In subsection (6), for “imprisonment” substitute “custody”.

(1) Section 1 was amended by section 1 of the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14), which repealed subsection (5).

(2) Section 2 was substituted by section 39(2) of the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61), and amended by section 3(3) of the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14).

(3) Section 2A was inserted by section 57(1) of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

(4) Section 3 was amended by: paragraphs 2 and 4 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61); paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14); paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); paragraphs 43 and 44 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); and section 30 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

(6) For subsection (7) substitute—

“(7) Any Order in Council made by Her Majesty under this subsection as it has effect in the United Kingdom shall have effect in the Isle of Man.”.

**5.**—(1) Section 3A of the 1971 Act<sup>(5)</sup> is modified as follows.

(2) In subsections (1), (2)(a), (3) and (7), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsections (1), (3), (4)(b), (7), (8) and (10)(a), for “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.

(4) At the end of subsection (10)(b) insert—

“; and

(c) make provision with respect to leave given before such an order comes into force”.

(5) Omit subsections (12) and (13).

**6.**—(1) Section 3B of the 1971 Act<sup>(6)</sup> is modified as follows.

(2) In subsections (1) and (2)(c), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsections (1) and (3)(a), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

(4) At the end of subsection (3)(b) insert—

“; and

(c) make provision with respect to leave given before such an order comes into force”.

(5) Omit subsections (5) and (6).

**7.**—(1) Section 3C of the 1971 Act<sup>(7)</sup> is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) For “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.

(4) In subsection (6), omit paragraphs (d) and (e).

**8.**—(1) Section 3D of the 1971 Act<sup>(8)</sup> is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

**9.**—(1) Section 4 of the 1971 Act<sup>(9)</sup> is modified as follows.

(2) For subsection (1) substitute—

“(1) The following powers under this Act shall be exercised as hereinafter provided, that is to say—

(a) the power to give or refuse leave to enter the Isle of Man shall be exercised by immigration officers,

(b) the power to give leave to remain in the Isle of Man, and the power under section 3(3)(a) to vary any leave as regards duration, shall be exercised by the Governor, and

<sup>(5)</sup> Section 3A was inserted by section 1 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

<sup>(6)</sup> Section 3B was inserted by section 2 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

<sup>(7)</sup> Section 3C was inserted by section 3 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33) and then substituted by section 118 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41). It was further amended by section 11(1) to (4) of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

<sup>(8)</sup> Section 3D was inserted by section 11(5) of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

<sup>(9)</sup> Section 4(1) was amended by paragraphs 43 and 45 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). Section 4(4) was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(c) the power under section 3(3)(a) to vary any leave otherwise than as regards duration shall be exercised by the Council of Ministers,

and unless otherwise allowed by or under this Act, those powers should be exercised by notice in writing given to the person affected, except that the powers under section 3(3)(a) may be exercised generally in respect of any class of persons by order.”.

(3) In subsection (2), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(4) In subsections (3) and (4)—

(a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

(b) omit the words from “made by statutory instrument” to “either House of Parliament,”.

**10.**—(1) Section 5 of the 1971 Act(**10**) is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) For “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.

**11.**—(1) Section 6 of the 1971 Act(**11**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1), omit the words from “Provided that” to the end.

(3) In subsection (2), for the words from “conferred” to “Northern Ireland” substitute “conferred by section 9 of the Summary Jurisdiction Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald)(**12**)”.

(4) In subsection (3)(b)—

(a) for “imprisonment” substitute “custody”; and

(b) for “first offenders” substitute “persons who have not previously been sentenced to custody”.

(5) In subsection (4), for “imprisonment” substitute “custody”.

(6) In subsection (5), for the words from “but” to the end substitute “but the recommendation shall be treated as a sentence for the purpose of any enactment providing an appeal against sentence.”.

(7) In subsection (6), omit the words from “or, in Scotland” to the end.

(8) Omit subsection (7).

**12.**—(1) Section 7 of the 1971 Act(**13**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1)—

(a) for “United Kingdom”, where those words first occur, substitute “Isle of Man”;

(b) omit paragraph (a);

(c) in paragraph (b), for “Secretary of State’s” substitute “Governor’s”.

(3) In subsections (3) and (4)(c)(i), for “imprisonment” substitute “custody”.

(4) In subsection (4), for the words from “section 67” to “Criminal Justice Administration Act 1962” substitute “section 6 of the Custody Act 1995 (an Act of Tynwald)(**14**)”.

---

(10) Section 5 was amended by: paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61); paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); and paragraph 2 of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14).

(11) Section 6(2) was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(12) 1989 c.15 (Isle of Man).

(13) Section 7 was amended by section 75(1) to (3) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(14) 1995 c.1 (Isle of Man).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

- 13.**—(1) Section 8 of the 1971 Act(**15**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1) to (5A), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subsection (2)—
- (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”;
- (b) for the words from “An order” to the end substitute—
- “Section 166(4) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (Tynwald procedure) does not apply to an order under this subsection, except one made with respect to a class of persons.”.
- (4) In subsection (3), after “a person otherwise entitled” insert “within the United Kingdom”.
- (5) In subsection (6), for “United Kingdom”, where those words first occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

- 14.**—(1) Section 8A of the 1971 Act(**16**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsections (2) and (3), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

- 15.**—(1) Section 8B of the 1971(**17**) Act is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1), (2) and (5), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subsection (5), for “The Secretary of State” substitute “The Council of Ministers”.
- (4) Omit subsections (7) and (8).

- 16.**—(1) Section 9 of the 1971 Act(**18**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) for “Subject to subsection (5) below, the” substitute “The”;
- (b) for “the United Kingdom of the operation in any of the Islands” substitute “the Isle of Man of the operation in the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.
- (3) In subsections (2), (3) and (4), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (4) In subsection (2)(a), for “any of the Islands” substitute “the United Kingdom, any of the Channel Islands”.
- (5) In subsection (2) and (4)(a), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (6) Omit subsections (5) to (7).

**17.** Omit section 10 of the 1971 Act.

**18.**—(1) Section 11 of the 1971 Act(**19**) is modified as follows.

- 
- (15) Section 8 was amended by paragraphs 2 and 5 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61) and section 4 of the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14). Subsection (3A) was originally inserted by section 4 of the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14) and was substituted by section 6 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). Paragraph 4(b) was amended by Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1995 (c.44). Subsection (5A) was inserted by section 39(4) of the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).
- (16) Section 8A was inserted by section 7 the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).
- (17) Section 8B was inserted by section 8 the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).
- (18) Section 9 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 and by Schedule 9 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).
- (19) Section 11 was amended by paragraphs 43 and 48 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33) and by section 62(8) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

### **Part 3 – criminal proceedings**

**19.**—(1) Section 24 of the 1971 Act(**20**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1), for “imprisonment” substitute “custody”.

(3) In subsections (1), (1A) and (4), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(4) In subsection (1)(d), for “to report to a medical officer of health, or to attend, or submit to a test or examination, as required by such an officer” substitute “to report to, or to attend, or submit to a test or examination, as required by, a director of public health or deputy director of public health”.

(5) In subsection (1)(e), for “, to an immigration officer” to the end substitute “or to an immigration officer;”.

(6) In subsection (1)(g), after “of this Act” insert “as it has effect in the United Kingdom”.

(7) Omit subsection (2).

**20.**—(1) Section 24A of the 1971 Act(**21**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsections (1) and (2), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsection (3)—

(a) for “imprisonment”, wherever that word occurs, substitute “custody”;

(b) in paragraph (b), for “indictment” substitute “information”.

(4) Omit subsection (4).

**21.**—(1) Section 25 of the 1971 Act(**22**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (4)—

(a) for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”;

(b) in paragraph (c), omit “a part of”.

(3) In subsection (6)—

(a) in paragraph (a), for “indictment” substitute “information”;

(b) for “imprisonment”, wherever that word occurs, substitute “custody”.

(4) In subsection (7)(a), after “this section” insert “as it has effect in the United Kingdom”.

(5) Omit subsection (8).

**22.**—(1) Section 25A of the 1971 Act(**23**) is modified as follows.

(2) In the heading, for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsection (1)(a), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

---

(20) Section 24 was amended by: paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61); sections 37, 38 and 46 the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48); section 6(1) and (2) of and paragraph 10(3) and (4) of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14); section 6 of the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); paragraphs 43 and 50 of Schedule 14 and Schedule 16 the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); section 62(9) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(21) Section 24A was inserted by section 28 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). Subsection (4) was repealed by section 156(2) of, and Schedule 9 to, the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(22) Section 25 was substituted by section 143 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41). Subsections (7) and (8) were inserted by section 1(1) of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Act 2004 (c.19).

(23) Section 25A was substituted by section 143 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

(4) In subsection (2), for “United Kingdom”, where those words first occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(5) For subsection (2)(a) and (b) substitute—

“(a) the Convention relating to the Status of Refugees done at Geneva on 28 July 1951 and the Protocol to the Convention, or

(b) the Human Rights Convention (as defined in section 167(1) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999).”.

**23.**—(1) Section 25B of the 1971 Act(**24**) is modified as follows.

(2) In the heading, for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In subsections (2) and (3), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

(4) In subsections (2) and (3)(c), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

**24.**—(1) Section 25C of the 1971 Act(**25**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1), for “indictment” substitute “information”.

**25.**—(1) Section 25D of the 1971 Act(**26**) is modified as follows.

(2) Omit subsection (5).

(3) For subsection (6) substitute—

“(6) “Court” means—

(a) if the arrested person has not been charged, or if he has been charged but proceedings for the offence have not begun to be heard, a court of summary jurisdiction;

(b) if he has been charged and proceedings for the offence are being heard, the court hearing the proceedings.”.

(4) Omit subsection (7).

**26.**—(1) Section 26 of the 1971 Act(**27**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1), for “imprisonment” substitute “custody”.

(3) Omit subsection (3)(c).

**27.**—(1) Section 26A of the 1971 Act(**28**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1)(b), after “Secretary of State” insert “under this Act as it has effect in the United Kingdom”.

(3) In subsection (2), at the end insert “, as that Act has effect in the United Kingdom”.

(4) In subsections (5)(a) and (6)(a), for “indictment” substitute “information”.

(5) In subsections (5) and (6), for “imprisonment”, wherever that word occurs, substitute “custody”.

---

(24) Section 25B was substituted by section 143 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(25) Section 25C was substituted by section 143 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41), and amended by sections 1(2) and 5(5) of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Act 2004 (c.19).

(26) Section 25D was inserted (as section 25A) by section 38(2) and (4) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33) and renumbered and amended by section 144(1) and (2) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(27) Section 26 was amended by: paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61); sections 37, 38 and 46 of the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48); section 6 of the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); section 30 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); section 151 of and Schedule 9 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(28) Section 26A was inserted by section 148 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(6) After subsection (7) insert—

“(7A) An order made by the Secretary of State under subsection (7) shall have effect in the Isle of Man as it has effect in the United Kingdom.”.

(7) Omit subsection (8).

**28.**—(1) Section 26B of the 1971 Act(**29**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (3)(c), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

(3) In subsection (4)—

(a) in paragraph (a), for “indictment” substitute “information”;

(b) for “imprisonment”, wherever that word occurs, substitute “custody”.

**29.**—(1) Section 27 of the 1971(**30**) Act is modified as follows.

(2) For “imprisonment” substitute “custody”.

(3) In subsections (a) and (b)(ii), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

**30.**—(1) Section 28 of the 1971 Act(**31**) is modified as follows.

(2) For subsection (1) substitute—

“(1) Where the offence is one to which, under section 24 or 26 above, an extended time limit for prosecution is to apply, then a complaint relating to the offence may be tried by a court of summary jurisdiction—

(a) if it is made within six months after the commission of the offence, or

(b) if it is made—

(i) within three years after the commission of the offence, and

(ii) not more than two months after the date certified by the chief constable to be the date on which evidence sufficient to justify proceedings came to the notice of a constable.”.

(3) Omit subsection (2).

**31.**—(1) Section 28A of the 1971 Act(**32**) is modified as follows.

(2) Omit subsection (4).

(3) In subsection (7), omit “(or, in Scotland, a copy complaint)”.

(4) In subsection (9), omit “(or copy complaint)” wherever those words occur.

(5) In subsection (10), omit “, (4)(b)”.

(6) Omit subsection (11).

**32.**—(1) Section 28AA of the 1971 Act(**33**) is modified as follows.

(2) Omit subsection (3).

---

(29) Section 26A was inserted by section 149 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(30) Section 27 was amended by: section 6 of the Asylum and Immigration Act 1999; sections 37, 38 and 46 of the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48); and paragraphs 43 and 52 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(31) There are amendments to section 28, but none is relevant to this Order.

(32) Section 28A was inserted by section 128 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). It was amended by section 144(1) and (3) and section 150(1) of and Schedule 9 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(33) Section 28AA was inserted by section 152 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

- 33.**—(1) Section 28B of the 1971 Act(**34**) is modified as follows.
- (2) Omit subsections (3) and (4).
- 34.**—(1) Section 28CA of the 1971 Act(**35**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsections (2)(c) and (3)(a), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (3) In subsection (2)(c), for “a Chief Superintendent” substitute “the Chief Constable or Deputy Chief Constable”.
- (4) In subsection (3)(a), for “Assistant Director” substitute “Senior Executive Officer”.
- (5) Omit subsections (6) and (7).
- 35.**—(1) Section 28D of the 1971 Act(**36**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For subsection (5) substitute—
- “(5) Expressions which are given a meaning by the Police Powers and Procedures Act 1998 (an Act of Tynwald)(**37**) have the same meaning when used in this section.”.
- (3) Omit subsections (6) and (7).
- 36.**—(1) Section 28FA of the 1971 Act(**38**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsection (3), omit “(a)” and the words from “or (b)” to the end.
- 37.**—(1) Section 28FB of the 1971 Act(**39**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsection (5), omit “(a)” and the words from “or (b)” to the end.
- 38.**—(1) Section 28H of the 1971 Act(**40**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For subsections (10) to (12) substitute—
- “(10) “Custody officer” has the same meaning as in the Police Powers and Procedures Act 1998 (an Act of Tynwald).
- (11) “Intimate search” has the meaning given by section 69 of that Act.
- (12) “Police detention” has the meaning given by section 81(2) of that Act.”.
- (3) Omit subsection (13).
- 39.**—(1) Section 28J of the 1971 Act(**41**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsection (3), for “In Northern Ireland, an application” substitute “An application”.
- (3) Omit subsection (4).
- (4) In subsection (5), omit “or sheriff”.
- 40.**—(1) Section 28K of the 1971 Act(**42**) is modified as follows.

---

(34) Section 28B was inserted by section 129 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). It was amended by sections 144(1), (4) and 150(2) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(35) Section 28C was inserted by section 153(1) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(36) Section 28D was inserted by section 131 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). It was amended by sections 144(1), (6) and 150(3) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(37) 1998 c.9 (Isle of Man).

(38) Section 28FA was inserted by section 154 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(39) Section 28FB was inserted by section 154 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(40) Section 28H was inserted by section 135(1) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(41) Section 28J was inserted by section 137 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(42) Section 28K was inserted by section 138 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).



(2) In subsection (9), for the words following “must be returned” to the end substitute “to the Chief Registrar.”.

(3) For subsection (10) substitute—

“(10) A warrant returned under subsection (9) must be retained for 12 months by the Chief Registrar.”.

(4) Omit subsections (11) and (12).

**41.**—(1) Section 28L of the 1971 Act(**43**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (1), for the words after “the same meaning” to the end substitute “as in the Police Powers and Procedures Act 1998 (an Act of Tynwald).”.

(3) In subsection (4), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

(4) Omit subsection (5).

#### **Part 4 - supplementary**

**42.**—(1) Section 30 of the 1971 Act(**44**) is modified as follows.

(2) Omit subsection (2).

**43.**—(1) Section 31 of the 1971(**45**) Act is modified as follows.

(2) For “Parliament” substitute “Tynwald”.

(3) For “a Secretary of State” substitute “the Governor”.

(4) For paragraph (a) substitute—

“(a) by way of administrative expenses; or”.

(5) In paragraph (b), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

(6) At the end of paragraph (b), omit “or”.

(7) Omit paragraphs (c) and (d).

**44.**—(1) Section 31A of the 1971 Act(**46**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsections (3) and (3A)(c), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.

(3) For subsection (4) substitute—

“(4) Regulations under this section may prescribe for the purpose of subsection (1) a form specified in regulations made under this section as it has effect in the United Kingdom, subject to such modifications as may be prescribed.”.

(4) Omit subsection (5).

**45.**—(1) Section 32 of the 1971 Act(**47**) is modified as follows.

(2) In the heading to section 32, for “Orders in Council” substitute “orders”.

(3) In subsection (1)—

---

(43) Section 28L was inserted by section 139(1) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). It was amended by section 155 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(44) Section 30(1) was repealed by Schedule 9 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(45) Section 31 was amended by Schedule 9 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61) and by section 58(5)(b) of and Schedule 9 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(46) Section 31A was inserted by section 165 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33) and amended by section 121 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(47) Section 32 was amended by paragraphs 43 and 54 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33) and by section 64(3)(a) of and Schedule 3 to the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

- (a) omit “Order in Council or”;
- (b) omit “Order in Council.”.
- (4) In subsections (2), (3) and (4), for “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.
- (5) Omit subsection (5).

**46.**—(1) Section 33 of the 1971 Act<sup>(48)</sup> is modified as follows.

- (2) In subsection (1)—
  - (a) for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man” in the definitions of—
    - (i) “entrant” and “illegal entrant”;
    - (ii) “entry clearance”;
    - (iii) “limited leave” and “indefinite leave”;
    - (iv) “work permit”;
  - (b) in the appropriate place, insert the following definitions—
    - ““constable” means any officer or member of the Isle of Man Constabulary, and “chief constable” shall be construed accordingly;”;
    - ““Convention adoption” has the same meaning as in the Adoption Act 1984 (an Act of Tynwald)<sup>(49)</sup>”;
    - ““Council of Ministers” means the Council of Ministers of the Isle of Man;”;
    - ““prison officer” means an officer of an institution (within the meaning of the Custody Act 1995 (an Act of Tynwald))”;
  - (c) for the definition of “legally adopted” substitute—
    - ““legally adopted” means adopted in pursuance of an order made by any court in the United Kingdom and the Islands, under a Convention adoption or by any adoption specified as an overseas adoption by order of the Governor under section 58(2) of the Adoption Act 1984 (an Act of Tynwald);”.
- (3) In subsection (2A), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (4) In subsection (3), for “Secretary of State made by statutory instrument” substitute “Governor”.

**47.**—(1) Section 37 of the 1971 Act is modified as follows.

- (2) Omit subsection (2).

## **Schedule 2 – administrative provisions as to control on entry, etc**

**48.** Schedule 2 to the 1971 Act is modified as follows.

- 49.**—(1) Paragraph 1 of Schedule 2<sup>(50)</sup> is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1), for the words from “Secretary of State” to the end substitute “Governor”.

---

<sup>(48)</sup> Section 33 was amended by paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 to Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61); paragraph 5 of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14); paragraph 4(1) of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); paragraphs 43 and 55 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); section 1(2) of the British Overseas Territories Act 2002; sections 10(5)(b) and 144(1) and (8) of and paragraph 1 of Schedule 7 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

<sup>(49)</sup> 1984 c.14 (Isle of Man).

<sup>(50)</sup> Paragraph 1 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(3) In subparagraph (2), for the words from “by the Secretary of State” to “and the Secretary of State” substitute “by the Department of Health and Social Security in pursuance of arrangements made between that Department and the Governor”.

(4) For subparagraph (3) substitute—

“(3) In the exercise of their functions under this Act, immigration officers shall act in accordance with such directions as may be given them—

(a) by the Governor, as respects the entry of persons into the Isle of Man and the period for which such persons may remain;

(b) by the Council of Ministers, as respects any other matters,

and medical officers shall act in accordance with such instructions as may be given them by the Department of Health and Social Security.”.

(5) In subparagraphs (4) and (5), after “any ship” insert “or aircraft”.

(6) In subparagraph (5), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**50.**—(1) Paragraph 2 of Schedule 2(**51**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1), after “any ship” insert “or aircraft”.

(3) In subparagraphs (1) and (2), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

**51.**—(1) Paragraph 2A of Schedule 2(**52**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1) and (2A), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

(3) In paragraph (9), omit “and asylum”.

**52.**—(1) Paragraph 3 of Schedule 2(**53**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraphs (1) and (2), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words appear, substitute “Isle of Man”.

**53.**—(1) Paragraph 4 of Schedule 2(**54**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraphs (3)(b) and (4)(b), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**54.**—(1) Paragraph 5 of Schedule 2 is modified as follows.

(2) For “Secretary of State”, wherever those words appear, substitute “Governor”.

(3) Omit “made by statutory instrument”.

(4) For “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**55.**—(1) Paragraph 6 of Schedule 2(**55**) is modified as follows.

(2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.

---

(51) Paragraph 2 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61) and by paragraphs 43 and 56 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(52) Paragraph 2A was inserted by paragraphs 43 and 57 of Schedule 14 the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). It was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 7 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41) and by section 18 of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Act 2004 (c.19).

(53) Paragraph 3 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61) and by section 42(1) and (2) of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

(54) Paragraph 4 was amended by: paragraph 5 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); paragraphs 43 and 58 of Schedule 14 the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); section 27(1) of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

(55) Paragraph 6 was amended by: paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61); paragraphs 7 and 8 of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14); section 119 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

- 56.**—(1) Paragraph 7 of Schedule 2(**56**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraphs (1)(a) and (2)(a), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subparagraph (3)(a) or (b), omit “of health”.
- (4) After subparagraph (4) insert—
- “(5) In this paragraph “medical officer” means—
- (a) the director of public health or a deputy director of public health, or
- (b) such other person, being a fully registered person within the meaning of the Medical Act 1985 (an Act of Tynwald), as is appointed for the purposes of this paragraph by the Department of Health and Social Security.”.
- 57.**—(1) Paragraph 8 of Schedule 2(**57**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 58.**—(1) Paragraph 9 of Schedule 2(**58**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 59.**—(1) Paragraph 10 of Schedule 2(**59**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.
- 60.**—(1) Paragraph 12 of Schedule 2(**60**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 61.**—(1) Paragraph 13 of Schedule 2(**61**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 62.**—(1) Paragraph 14 of Schedule 2 is modified as follows.
- (2) For “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.
- 63.**—(1) Paragraph 16 of Schedule 2(**62**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraphs (3) and (4), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 64.**—(1) Paragraph 17 of Schedule 2(**63**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (2)—
- (a) omit “(a)”;
- (b) for “information” substitute “complaint”;
- (c) omit the words from “or (b)” to “so satisfied;”.

---

(56) Paragraph 7 was substituted by paragraphs 43 and 59 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(57) Paragraph 8 was amended by paragraph 9 of the Schedule the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14) and by paragraph 4 of Schedule 7 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41).

(58) Paragraph 9 was amended by paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49).

(59) Paragraph 10 was amended by paragraph 9 of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14).

(60) Paragraph 12 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(61) Paragraph 13 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(62) Paragraph 16 was amended by: section 140(1) of and paragraphs 43 and 60 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); section 73(5) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41); section 42(1) and (3) of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

(63) Paragraph 17 was amended by section 140(2) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33)

- 65.**—(1) Paragraph 18 of Schedule 2(**64**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraphs (1) and (2), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (3) In subparagraph (3), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 66.**—(1) Paragraph 19 of Schedule 2(**65**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subparagraph (1), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (4) For subparagraph (4) substitute—
- “(4) The expenses to which subparagraph (1) above applies include expenses in conveying the person in question to and from the place where he is detained or accommodated.”.
- 67.**—(1) Paragraph 20 of Schedule 2(**66**) is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subparagraph (1), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (4) For subparagraph (3) substitute—
- “(3) The expenses to which subparagraph (1) above applies include expenses in conveying the person in question to and from the place where he is detained or accommodated.”.
- 68.**—(1) Paragraph 21 of Schedule 2(**67**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4)(b), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subparagraph (2A), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (4) In subparagraph (2B)(b), for “accommodation provided under section 4 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999” substitute “specified accommodation”.
- (5) Omit subparagraphs (2D) and (2E).
- (6) In subparagraph (4)(a), omit “under paragraph (2) above”.
- 69.**—(1) Paragraph 22 of Schedule 2(**68**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1A)—
- (a) omit “or, in Scotland, bail bond”;
- (b) omit “or bail bond”.
- (3) In subparagraph (1B), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (4) In subparagraphs (2) and (3), omit “or bail bond”.
- 70.**—(1) Paragraph 23 of Schedule 2(**69**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1)—

---

(64) Paragraph 18 was amended by paragraphs 43 and 61 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(65) Paragraph 19 was amended by paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61) and paragraph 8 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49).

(66) Paragraph 20 was amended by paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49).

(67) Paragraph 21 was amended by: paragraphs 6 and 10 of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14); paragraph 10 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); paragraphs 43 and 62 of Schedule 14 and Schedule 16 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); section 42(1) and (4) to the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

(68) Paragraph 22 was amended by paragraph 11 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49) and by paragraphs 43 and 63 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(69) There are amendments to paragraph 23, but none is relevant to this order.

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

- (a) omit “magistrates’ court or, in Northern Ireland”;
  - (b) for “clerk of that court” substitute “Chief Registrar”.
- (3) Omit subparagraph (2).
- (4) For subparagraph (3) substitute—
- “(3) Any sum the payment of which is enforceable by virtue of this paragraph by a court of summary jurisdiction shall, for the purposes of section 89 of the Summary Jurisdiction Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald), be treated as being due under a recognizance forfeited by such a court.”.
- (5) Omit subparagraph (4).

**71.**—(1) Paragraph 24 of Schedule 2(**70**) is modified as follows.

- (2) In subparagraph (1)(a), omit “or bail bond”.
- (3) In subparagraph (2)(a), omit the words from “acting for” to “the sheriff”.
- (4) In subparagraph (3), for “, justice of the peace or sheriff” substitute “or justice of the peace”.
- (5) In subparagraph (3)(a)(ii), omit the words from “, or, in Scotland” to “new bail”.
- (6) In subparagraph (3)(b), omit “or bail”.

**72.**—(1) Paragraph 25A of Schedule 2(**71**) is modified as follows.

- (2) In subparagraph (9)(b), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**73.**—(1) Paragraph 25B of Schedule 2(**72**) is modified as follows.

- (2) In subparagraph (3)(b)(ii), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**74.**—(1) Paragraph 25C of Schedule 2(**73**) is modified as follows.

- (2) In subparagraph (2)(b)(ii), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**75.**—(1) Paragraph 26 of Schedule 2(**74**) is modified as follows.

- (2) In subparagraph (1), omit “and have not been given leave”.
- (3) In subparagraphs (1), (2) and (3), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (4) In subparagraphs (1), (1A), (2) and (3), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
- (5) Omit subparagraph (3A).

**76.**—(1) Paragraph 27 of Schedule 2 is modified as follows.

- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subparagraph (2)—
  - (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”;
  - (b) omit “made by statutory instrument”.

---

(70) There are amendments to paragraph 24, but none is relevant to this order.

(71) Paragraph 25A was inserted by section 132(2) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(72) Paragraph 25B was inserted by section 134(2) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(73) Paragraph 25C was inserted by section 135(2) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(74) Paragraph 26 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61) and by paragraphs 43 and 64 of Schedule 14 and Schedule 16 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

- 77.**—(1) Paragraph 27B of Schedule 2(**75**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
  - (3) In subparagraph (8)(a), for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”.
  - (4) In subparagraph (10), for “statutory instrument by the Secretary of State” substitute “the Governor”.
  - (5) Omit subparagraph (11).
- 78.**—(1) Paragraph 27C of Schedule 2(**76**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraphs (1), (6)(b) and (7), for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- 79.** Omit paragraph 28 of Schedule 2.
- 80.**—(1) Paragraph 29 of Schedule 2(**77**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (2)—
    - (a) omit “or, in Scotland, bail bond”;
    - (b) omit “or the Appeal Tribunal”;
    - (c) omit “or bail bond”.
  - (3) In subparagraph (3)—
    - (a) omit “or the Appeal Tribunal”;
    - (b) omit “or, Scotland, bail bond”;
    - (c) omit the words from “or bail bond” to the end.
  - (4) Omit subparagraph (4).
  - (5) In subparagraph (5), omit “or bail bond”.
  - (6) In subparagraph (6)—
    - (a) omit “or the Tribunal”, wherever those words occur;
    - (b) omit “or Tribunal”.
    - (c) omit “or bail bond”.
- 81.**—(1) Paragraph 30 of Schedule 2(**78**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1)—
    - (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”;
    - (b) for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
  - (3) In subparagraph (2)—
    - (a) omit “or (4)”;
    - (b) omit “and the Tribunal”, wherever those words appear;
    - (c) omit “, or in Scotland sufficient and satisfactory bail is found if so required”;
    - (d) omit “or the Tribunal, as the case may be”.

---

(75) Paragraph 27B was inserted by section 18 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33). The prospective amendment relevant to this order is section 16 of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Act 2004 (c.19).

(76) Paragraph 27C was inserted by section 19 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

(77) Paragraph 29 was amended by paragraph 6(a) of Schedule 7 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41) and by paragraph 1(1) and (4)(c) of Schedule 2 and Schedule 4 to the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Act 2004 (c.19).

(78) There are amendments to paragraph 30, but none is relevant to this order.

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

(4) In subparagraph (2)(a), omit “or bail bond”.

**82.**—(1) Paragraph 31 of Schedule 2(**79**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1)—

- (a) omit “(as it applies in England and Wales or in Northern Ireland)”;
- (b) omit “or the Tribunal”, wherever those words occur;
- (c) omit “or Tribunal”, wherever those words occur.

(3) In subparagraph (2), omit “magistrates’ court or, in Northern Ireland,”.

(4) In subparagraph (3)—

- (a) omit “or the Tribunal”;
- (b) omit “or Tribunal”;
- (c) for the words from “clerk of the court” to the end substitute “Chief Registrar”.

(5) For subparagraph (4) substitute—

“(4) Any sum the payment of which is enforceable by virtue of this paragraph by a court of summary jurisdiction shall, for the purposes of section 89 of the Summary Jurisdiction Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald), be treated as being due under a recognizance forfeited by such a court.”.

(6) Omit subparagraph (5).

**83.** Omit paragraph 32 of Schedule 2(**80**).

**84.**—(1) Paragraph 33 of Schedule 2(**81**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1)(a) omit “or bail bond”.

(3) In subparagraph (2)(a)—

- (a) omit “or Tribunal”;
- (b) omit the words from “acting for” to “the sheriff”.

(4) In subparagraph (2)(b)—

- (a) omit “or before the Tribunal”, wherever those words occur;
- (b) omit “, as the case may be”.

(5) In subparagraph (3), for “, justice of the peace or sheriff” substitute “or justice of the peace”.

(6) In subparagraph (3)(a)(ii), omit “, or, in Scotland, on his original bail or on new bail”.

(7) In subparagraph (3)(b), omit “or bail”.

**85.**—(1) Paragraph 34 of Schedule 2(**82**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1)(a), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

### **Schedule 3 – supplementary provision as to deportation**

**86.**—(1) Paragraph 1 of Schedule 3 is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraphs (1), (2)(c), (3) and (4), for “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.

---

(79) There are amendments to paragraph 31, but none is relevant to this order.

(80) There are amendments to paragraph 32, but none is relevant to this order.

(81) There are amendments to paragraph 33, but none is relevant to this order.

(82) Paragraph 34 was inserted by paragraph 12 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49) and amended paragraphs 43 and 67 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).



(3) In subparagraphs (2)(a) and (4), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.

**87.**—(1) Paragraph 2 of Schedule 3(**83**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraphs (1), (2), (3), (5) and (6)(a), for “Secretary of State”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Governor”.

**88.**—(1) Paragraph 6 of Schedule 3 is modified as follows.

(2) For paragraph 6 substitute—

“**6.**—(1) In this Schedule “the appropriate court” means—

- (a) where the court which directed release was a court of summary jurisdiction, a court of summary jurisdiction;
- (b) where the court which directed release was a Court of General Gaol Delivery, that Court or a court of summary jurisdiction;
- (c) where the court which directed release was the Staff of Government Division on appeal from a Court of General Gaol Delivery, that Division or that Court;
- (d) where the court which directed release was the Staff of Government Division on appeal from a court of summary jurisdiction, that Division or a court of summary jurisdiction.

(2) In this paragraph “the Staff of Government Division” means the Staff of Government Division of the High Court.”.

**89.**—(1) Paragraph 7 of Schedule 3 is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1), for “the relevant part of the United Kingdom” substitute “the Isle of Man”.

(3) Omit subparagraph (2).

**90.**—(1) Paragraph 8 of Schedule 3(**84**) is modified as follows.

(2) In subparagraph (1)—

- (a) omit “in England or Wales or Northern Ireland”;
- (b) omit the words from “for the petty sessions area” to the end.

**91.** Omit paragraph 9 of Schedule 3(**85**).

**92.**—(1) Paragraph 10 of Schedule 3(**86**) is modified as follows.

(2) Omit “or court”;

(3) For “paragraph 8 or 9” substitute “paragraph 8”.

#### **Schedule 4 – integration of laws**

**93.** For the heading to Schedule 4 substitute—

---

(83) Paragraph 2 was amended by: Schedule 10 of the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48); paragraph 10(3) of the Schedule to the Immigration Act 1988 (c.14); paragraph 13 of Schedule 2 to the Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 (c.49); section 54 of and paragraphs 43 and 68 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33); paragraph 7 of Schedule 7 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c.41); section 34 of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc) Act 2004 (c.19); section 53 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 (c.13).

(84) Paragraph 8 was inserted by paragraph 2 of Schedule 10 to the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48).

(85) Paragraph 9 was inserted by paragraph 2 of Schedule 10 to the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48).

(86) Paragraph 10 was inserted by paragraph 2 of Schedule 10 to the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48).

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

*“Integration with Isle of Man law of immigration law of the United Kingdom and of the Channel Islands.”.*

- 94.**—(1) Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4(**87**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1)—
- (a) for “any of the Islands” substitute “the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”;
  - (b) for “in the island” substitute “in the United Kingdom or, as the case may be, any of the Channel Islands”;
  - (c) for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) In subparagraph (2)—
- (a) for “any of the Islands” substitute “the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”;
  - (b) for “in the island” substitute “in the United Kingdom or, as the case may be, any of the Channel Islands”;
  - (c) for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (4) In subparagraph (3)—
- (a) for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”;
  - (b) omit “, and subject to the like appeal (if any),”.
- (5) In subparagraph (4), for “United Kingdom” substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (6) In subparagraph (5), for “any of the Islands” substitute “the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.
- 95.**—(1) Paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 is modified as follows.
- (2) For “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”.
- (3) For “any of the Islands” substitute “the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.
- (4) For “of that island” substitute “of the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.
- 96.**—(1) Paragraph 3 of Schedule 4(**88**) is modified as follows.
- (2) In subparagraph (1), for “an Islands deportation order” substitute “a UK or CI deportation order”.
- (3) In subparagraph (3)—
- (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”;
  - (b) for “an Islands deportation order” substitute “a UK or CI deportation order”.
- (4) In subparagraph (4)—
- (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Governor”;
  - (b) for “the Islands deportation order” substitute “the UK or CI deportation order”.
- (5) In subparagraph (5)—
- (a) for “an Islands deportation order” substitute “a UK or CI deportation order”;
  - (b) for “in any of the Islands” substitute “in the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”;
  - (c) for “United Kingdom”, wherever those words occur, substitute “Isle of Man”;

---

(87) Paragraph 1 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).

(88) Paragraph 3 was substituted by paragraphs 43 and 70 of Schedule 14 to the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c.33).

- (d) for “from that island” substitute “from the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.
- (6) In subparagraph (6)—
  - (a) for “Islands deportation order” substitute “UK or CI deportation order”;
  - (b) for “any of the Islands” substitute “the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”;
  - (c) for “leave the island” substitute “leave the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.
- (7) Omit subparagraph (7).

**97.**—(1) Paragraph 4 of Schedule 4(**89**) is modified as follows.

(2) For “the United Kingdom from any of the Islands” substitute “the Isle of Man from the United Kingdom or any of the Channel Islands”.

(3) After “immigration laws of” insert “the United Kingdom or, as the case may be, of”.

---

(**89**) Paragraph 4 was amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c.61).